GOURMET MASTER CO. LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(In Thousands of New Taiwan Dollars)

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents (Note 6)
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss - current (Note 7)
Financial assets at amortized cost - current (Notes 8 and 34)
Debt investments with no active market - current (Notes 10 and 34)
Notes receivable (Notes 11)
Trade receivables (Notes 11 and 33)
Other receivables (Note 33)
Current tax assets
Inventories (Note 12)
Prepayments (Note 18)
Other current assets (Note 18)

Total current assets

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss - non-current (Note 7)
Held-to-maturity financial assets - non-current (Note 9)
Financial assets at amortized cost - non-current (Notes 8 and 34)
Debt investments with no active market - non-current (Notes 10 and 34)
Investments accounted for using equity method (Note 14)
Property, plant and equipment (Notes 15 and 34)
Investment properties (Notes 16 and 34)
Intangible assets (Note 17)
Deferred tax assets
Prepaid equipment (Note 18)
Refundable deposits (Note 18)
Other non-current assets (Note 18)

Total non-current assets

TOTAL

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Short-term borrowing (Notes 19 and 34)
Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss - current (Note 7)
Contract liabilities - current (Note 24)
Notes payable
Trade payables (Note 20)
Payables for dividends (Notes 23 and 29)
Other payables (Notes 21 and 33)
Current tax liabilities
Receipts in advance (Note 21)
Deferred revenue - current (Notes 21 and 28)
Current portion of long-term borrowings (Notes 19 and 34)
Other current liabilities (Note 21)

Total current liabilities

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Long-term borrowings (Notes 19, 33 and 34)
Decommission, restoration and rehabilitation provisions (Note 21)
Deferred revenue - non-current (Notes 21 and 28)
Guarantee deposits received (Note 21)

Total non-current liabilities
Total liabilities

EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO OWNERS OF THE COMPANY (Note 23)
Capital
Share capital
Stock dividends to be distributed
Total capital
Capital surplus
Additional paid-in capital
Retained earnings
Reserve
Special reserve
Unappropriated earnings
Total retained earnings
Other equity

Total equity attributable to owners of the Company
NON-CONTROLLING INTERESTS
Total equity

TOTAL

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements

June 30, 2018 (Reviewed)

December 31, 2017 (Audited)

June 30, 2017 (Reviewed)

Amount % Amount
$ 3,381,227 20 $ 2,794,862
2,537,024 15 165,148
577,008 4 -
- - 3,702,772
2,425 - 1,908
319,605 2 356,296
77,905 1 136,188
37,446 - 45,527
687,440 4 768,453
409,937 2 464,907
17,887 - 17,771
8,047,904 48 8,453,832
960,558 6 -
- - 29,847
163,737 1 -
- - 369,301
80,028 1 87,930
6,199,196 37 5,592,612
207,503 1 210,422
46,975 - 46,103
97,682 1 96,418
182,871 1 212,640
493,305 3 464,575
201,323 1 244,065
8,633,178 52 7,353,913
$ 16,681,082 100 $ 15,807,745
$ 605,888 4 $ 784,964
2,168 - 3,134
1,500,306 9 -
2,509 - 1,358
1,161,356 7 1,272,022
977,962 6 -
1,475,136 9 1,559,830
250,073 1 176,495
- - 1,230,587
2,015 - 129,022
151,959 238,622
43,954 - 45,051
6,173,326 37 5,441,085
158,028 1 155,109
148,564 1 119,808
12,426 - 13,351
159,333 1 151,534
478,351 3 439,802
6,651,677 40 5,880,887
1,800,000 11 1,629,936
1,800,000 11 1,629,936
2,369,956 14 2,532,950
978,691 6 764,883
227,788 1 95,072
4,746,710 29 5,059,852
5,953,189 36 5,919,807
(153,630) (1) (227,788)
9,969,515 60 9,854,905
59,890 - 71,953
10,029,405 60 9,926,858
$ 16,681,082 100 $ 15,807,745

%

18
1

23

‘.wm.l—\m.

53

NWFEEF I PORFRPNI

o
~

=
o

a1

[
I PP O, O 00

w
S

‘00 ‘HnHH

37

10
10

16

32
37

W
62

=
o
o

Amount

$ 3,160,718
161,828

2,833,604
1,905
212,468
109,881
52,979
644,707
352,072
20,677

7,550,839

30,520

130,094
76,443
5,132,864
244,514
57,209
66,501
214,310
502,598
155,981

6,611,034

$ 14,161,873

$ 234,458
3,551

944
967,954
740,880

1,291,482
216,271
1,111,477
98,211
425,434
31,366

5,122,028
158,028
89,006
141,429
388,463

5,510,491

1,481,760
148,176
1,629,936

2,532,950

764,883
95,072
3,875,819
4,735,774
(311,482)

%

-

‘l—‘-br\)n 1

=
o

w
D ‘.wpoor—\om\l. o N

‘00 ‘HnHH

39

(2)

8,587,178
64,204
8,651,382

$ 14,161,873

=
o
o



GOURMET MASTER CO. LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
(In Thousands of New Taiwan Dollars, Except Earnings Per Share)

(Reviewed, Not Audited)

OPERATING REVENUE (Notes
24 and 38)

OPERATING COSTS (Notes 12,
25and 33)

GROSS PROFIT

OPERATING EXPENSES (Note
25)
Selling and marketing expenses
General and administrative
expenses
Research and development
expenses

Total operating expenses
OPERATING INCOME

NON-OPERATING INCOME
AND EXPENSES (Notes 15,
25, 28 and 33)

Other income

Other gains and losses

Finance costs

Share of profit of associates
and joint ventures

Total non-operating
income and expenses

PROFIT BEFORE INCOME
TAX

INCOME TAX EXPENSE (Note
26)

NET PROFIT FOR THE
PERIOD

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE

INCOME (LOSS)

Items that will not be
reclassified subsequently to
profit or loss:

Exchange differences arising
on translation to the
presentation currency

Items that may be reclassified
subsequently to profit or
loss:

Exchange differences on
translating foreign
operations

Total other comprehensive
income

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE
INCOME FOR THE PERIOD

For the Three Months Ended June 30

For the Six Months Ended June 30

2018 2017 2018 2017
Amount % Amount % Amount % Amount %
$ 6,144,074 100 5,338,061 100 $ 12,280,311 100 $ 10,691,230 100
(2,495,224) (41) (2,144,339) (40) (5,025,504) (40) (4,327,325) (40)
3,648,850 59 3,193,722 60 7,254,807 60 6,363,905 60
(2,711,589) (44) (2,341,030) (44) (5,338,027) (43) (4,578,003) 43)
(236,008) 4) (225,003) O] (493,127) (5) (488,037) (5)
(9,034) - (9,262) - (17,612) - (18,452) -
(2,956,631) (48) (2,575,295) (48) (5,848,766) (48) (5,084,492) (48)
692,219 11 618,427 12 1,406,041 12 1,279,413 12
74,645 1 99,782 2 167,022 2 176,182 2
(30,813) - (12,465) 1) (61,849) 1) (68,687) 1)
(6,610) - (9,621) - (13,083) - (17,721) -
1,439 - 2,304 - 7,354 - 11,149 -
38,661 1 80,000 1 99,444 1 100,923 1
730,880 12 698,427 13 1,505,485 13 1,380,336 13
(210,042) (4) (214,154) (4) (476,243) (4) (416,718) (4)
520,838 8 484,273 9 1,029,242 9 963,618 9
(116,453) 2) 159,249 3 64,396 2) (247,907) 2)
86,903 2 (54,151) (1) 10,054 - 29,519 -
(29,550) - 105,098 2 74,450 (2) (218,388) (2)
$ 491,288 8 589,371 11 $ 1,103,692 7 $ 745,230 7
(Continued)



GOURMET MASTER CO. LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
(In Thousands of New Taiwan Dollars, Except Earnings Per Share)
(Reviewed, Not Audited)

For the Three Months Ended June 30

For the Six Months Ended June 30

2018 2017 2018 2017
Amount % Amount % Amount Amount %
NET PROFIT ATTRIBUTABLE
TO:
Owners of the Company $ 518465 8 $ 476,265 9 $ 1018414 954,042 9
Non-controlling interests 2,373 - 8,008 - 10,828 9,576 -
$ 520,838 8 $ 484273 9 $ 1,029,242 963,618 9
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE
INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE
TO:
Owners of the Company $ 488,689 8 $ 580,702 11 $ 1,092,572 737,632 7
Non-controlling interests 2,599 - 8,669 - 11,120 7,598 -
$ 491,288 8 $§ 589371 11 $ 1,103,692 745,230 7
EARNINGS PER SHARE (Note
27)
Basic 2.88 2.65 5.66 5.30

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.

(Concluded)



GOURMET MASTER CO. LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
(In Thousands of New Taiwan Dollars)
(Reviewed, Not Audited)

Equity Attributable to the Owners of the Company

Other Equity

Exchange
Capital Differences on
Stock Retained Earnings Translating
Shares Dividends to Be Unappropriated Foreign Non-controlling
(Thousand) Share Capital Distributed Capital Surplus Reserve Special Reserve Earnings Operations Total Interests Total Equity

BALANCE AT JANUARY 1, 2017 148,176 $ 1,481,760 $ - $ 2,681,126 $ 590,779 $ 38,098 $ 3,893,735 $ (95,072) $ 8,590,426 $ 77,308 $ 8,667,734
BALANCE AT JANUARY 1, 2017

Reserve - - - - 174,104 - (174,104) - - - -

Special reserve - - - - - 56,974 (56,974) - - - -

Cash dividends distributed by the Company - - - - - - (740,880) - (740,880) - (740,880)
Issuance of share dividends from capital surplus - - 148,176 (148,176) - - - - - - -
Cash dividends distributed by subsidiaries - - - - - - - - - (20,702) (20,702)
Net profit for the six months ended June 30, 2017 - - - - - - 954,042 - 954,042 9,576 963,618
Other comprehensive income (loss) for the six months ended

June 30, 2017, net of income tax - - - - - - - (216.,410) (216.,410) (1,978) (218,388)
Total comprehensive income for the six months ended June

30, 2017 - - - - - - 954,042 (216,410) 737,632 7,598 745,230
BALANCE AT JUNE 30, 2017 148,176 $ 1481760 $ 148,176 $ 2,532,950 $ 764,883 $ 95,072 $ 3,875,819 $ (311482) ¢ 8,587,178 $ 64,204 $ 8,651,382
BALANCE AT JANUARY 1, 2018 162,994 $ 1,629,936 $ - $ 2,532,950 $ 764,883 $ 95,072 $ 5,059,852 $ (227,788) $ 9,854,905 $ 71,953 $ 9,926,858
Appropriation of 2017 earning

Reserve - - - - 213,808 - (213,808) - - - -

Special reserve - - - - - 132,716 (132,716) - - - -

Cash dividends distributed by the Company - - - - - - (977,962) - (977,962) - (977,962)

Stock dividends distributed by the Company 707 7,070 - - - - (7,070) - - - -
Other changes in capital surplus

Issuance of share dividends from capital surplus 16,299 162,994 - (162,994) - - - - - - -
Cash dividends distributed by subsidiaries - - - - - - - - - (23,183) (23,183)
Net profit for the six months ended June 30, 2018 - - - - - - 1,018,414 - 1,018,414 10,828 1,029,242
Other comprehensive income (loss) for the six months ended

June 30, 2018, net of income tax - - - - - - - 74,158 74,158 292 74,450
Total comprehensive income for the six months ended June

30, 2018 - - - - - - 1,018,414 74,158 1,092,572 11,120 1,103,692
BALANCE AT JUNE 30, 2018 180,000 $ 1,800,000 $ - $ 2,369,956 $ 978,691 $ 227,788 $ 4,746,710 $ (153,630) $ 9,969,515 $ 59,890 $ 10,029,405

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.



GOURMET MASTER CO. LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(In Thousands of New Taiwan Dollars)
(Reviewed, Not Audited)

For the Six Months Ended

June 30
2018 2017
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Income before income tax $ 1,505,485 $ 1,380,336
Adjustments for:
Expected credit loss recognized on trade receivables 10,913 -
Impairment loss reversed on trade receivables - (307)
Depreciation expenses 588,259 530,822
Amortization expenses 11,780 15,265
Net (gain) loss on fair value change of financial liabilities held for
trading 15,428 (20,610)
Interest expense 13,083 17,721
Interest income (99,949) (65,821)
Share of profit of associates and joint ventures (7,354) (11,149)
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment 19,578 37,880
Loss on disposal of intangible assets 1 10
Impairment loss of non-financial assets 2,153 12,695
Amortization of prepayments for leases 2,305 590
Government grants (1,018) -
Changes in operating assets and liabilities
Financial assets mandatorily classified as at fair value through
profit or loss 504,469 -
Notes receivable (517) (288)
Trade receivables 25,916 83,673
Other receivables 13,806 10,313
Inventories 78,762 56,640
Prepayments 54,970 (77,314)
Other current assets (116) (3,351)
Other operating assets 38 1,035
Notes payable 1,151 121
Trade payables (110,666) (260,982)
Other payables (138,203) (46,288)
Provisions 28,756 3,913
Contract liabilities 142,700 -
Receipts in advance - 162,179
Other current liabilities (1,097) 4,579
Cash generated from operations 2,660,633 1,831,662
Interest paid (9,615) (17,120)
Income taxes paid (394,860) (369,772)
Net cash generated from operating activities 2,256,158 1,444,770
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchase of financial assets at amortized cost (473,659)

(Continued)



GOURMET MASTER CO. LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(In Thousands of New Taiwan Dollars)
(Reviewed, Not Audited)

Proceeds from redemption of financial assets at amortized cost
Purchase of debt investments with no active market
Acquisition of associates

Payments for property, plant and equipment

Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment
Increase in refundable deposits

Decrease in refundable deposits

Payments for intangible assets

Proceeds from disposal of intangible assets

Increase in prepayments for leases

Increase in prepayments for equipment

Interest received

Net cash used in investing activities

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Proceeds from short-term borrowings
Repayments of short-term borrowings
Repayments of long-term borrowings
Proceeds from guarantee deposits received
Refund of guarantee deposits received
Dividends paid to non-controlling interests

Net cash (used in)/generated from financing activities

EFFECT OF EXCHANGE RATE CHANGES ON THE BALANCE OF
CASH HELD IN FOREIGN CURRENCIES

NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE BEGINNING OF THE
PERIOD

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE END OF THE PERIOD

For the Six Months Ended

June 30

2018 2017
41,187 -
- (521,976)
- (106)
(683,747) (647,184)
23,457 19,353
(54,741) (86,300)
28,985 52,415
(12,357) (10,194)
- 3
(352,534) (154,980)
(18,597) (95,109)
93,995 58,341
(1,408,011) (1,385,737)
175,972 282,646
(379,373) (231,094)
(90,643) -
10,382 17,606
(2,694) (7,751)
(23,183) (20,702)
(309,539) 40,705
47,757 (90,411)
586,365 9,327
2,794,862 3,151,391
$ 3,381,227 $ 3,160,718

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.

(Concluded)



