CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS (In Thousands of New Taiwan Dollars)

ASSETS	June 30, 2018 (Re	eviewed) %	December 31, 2017 Amount	(Audited)	June 30, 2017 (Ro Amount	eviewed)
CV IDDED VIT A GODING						
CURRENT ASSETS Cook and each agriculants (Note 6)	\$ 3,381,227	20	\$ 2,794,862	10	¢ 2160719	22
Cash and cash equivalents (Note 6) Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss - current (Note 7)	\$ 3,381,227 2,537,024	20 15	\$ 2,794,862 165,148	18 1	\$ 3,160,718 161,828	22 1
Financial assets at amortized cost - current (Notes 8 and 34)	577,008	4	103,146	-	101,626	-
Debt investments with no active market - current (Notes 10 and 34)	-	-	3,702,772	23	2,833,604	20
Notes receivable (Notes 11)	2,425	-	1,908	-	1,905	-
Trade receivables (Notes 11 and 33)	319,605	2	356,296	2	212,468	2
Other receivables (Note 33)	77,905	1	136,188	1	109,881	1
Current tax assets	37,446	-	45,527	-	52,979	-
Inventories (Note 12)	687,440	4	768,453	5	644,707	5
Prepayments (Note 18)	409,937	2	464,907	3	352,072	2
Other current assets (Note 18)	17,887		<u>17,771</u>		20,677	
Total current assets	8,047,904	48	8,453,832	53	7,550,839	53
NON-CURRENT ASSETS	060.559	(
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss - non-current (Note 7)	960,558	6	20.947	-	20.520	-
Held-to-maturity financial assets - non-current (Note 9) Financial assets at amortized cost - non-current (Notes 8 and 34)	163,737	1	29,847	-	30,520	-
Debt investments with no active market - non-current (Notes 10 and 34)	103,737	-	369,301	2	130,094	1
Investments accounted for using equity method (Note 14)	80,028	1	87,930	1	76,443	1
Property, plant and equipment (Notes 15 and 34)	6,199,196	37	5,592,612	36	5,132,864	36
Investment properties (Notes 16 and 34)	207,503	1	210,422	1	244,514	2
Intangible assets (Note 17)	46,975	-	46,103	_	57,209	_
Deferred tax assets	97,682	1	96,418	1	66,501	-
Prepaid equipment (Note 18)	182,871	1	212,640	1	214,310	2
Refundable deposits (Note 18)	493,305	3	464,575	3	502,598	4
Other non-current assets (Note 18)	201,323	1	244,065	2	155,981	1
Total non-current assets	8,633,178	52	7,353,913	<u>47</u>	6,611,034	47
TOTAL	\$ 16,681,082	_100	<u>\$ 15,807,745</u>	_100	\$ 14,161,873	<u>_100</u>
						
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY						
CURRENT LIABILITIES						
Short-term borrowing (Notes 19 and 34)	\$ 605,888	4	\$ 784,964	5	\$ 234,458	2
Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss - current (Note 7)	2,168	4 -	3,134	<i>-</i>	3,551	2
Contract liabilities - current (Note 24)	1,500,306	9	3,134	_	5,551	_
Notes payable	2,509	_	1,358	_	944	_
Trade payables (Note 20)	1,161,356	7	1,272,022	8	967,954	7
Payables for dividends (Notes 23 and 29)	977,962	6	-	-	740,880	5
Other payables (Notes 21 and 33)	1,475,136	9	1,559,830	10	1,291,482	9
Current tax liabilities	250,073	1	176,495	1	216,271	1
Receipts in advance (Note 21)	-	-	1,230,587	8	1,111,477	8
Deferred revenue - current (Notes 21 and 28)	2,015	-	129,022	1	98,211	1
Current portion of long-term borrowings (Notes 19 and 34)	151,959	1	238,622	1	425,434	3
Other current liabilities (Note 21)	43,954		45,051		31,366	
Total current liabilities	6,173,326	<u>37</u>	5,441,085	<u>34</u>	5,122,028	<u>36</u>
NON GUADENTALIA DI METER						
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES Long term berrowings (Notes 10, 22 and 24)	150 020	1	155 100	1	150 020	1
Long-term borrowings (Notes 19, 33 and 34)	158,028	1	155,109	1	158,028	1
Decommission, restoration and rehabilitation provisions (Note 21) Deferred revenue - non-current (Notes 21 and 28)	148,564 12,426	1	119,808 13,351	1	89,006	1
Guarantee deposits received (Note 21)	159,333	1	151,534	1	141,429	1
Guarantee deposits received (10te 21)	137,333		131,334	1	141,427	
Total non-current liabilities	478,351	3	439,802	3	388,463	3
Total liabilities	6,651,677	40	5,880,887	37	5,510,491	39
						
EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO OWNERS OF THE COMPANY (Note 23)						
Capital	مدم و	4 -				a
Share capital	1,800,000	11	1,629,936	10	1,481,760	11
Stock dividends to be distributed	1 000 000	<u> </u>	1 (20 02)		148,176	<u>l</u>
Total capital Capital surplus	1,800,000	11	1,629,936	<u>10</u>	1,629,936	12
Additional paid-in capital	2,369,956	14	2,532,950	16	2,532,950	18
Retained earnings	2,507,750		<u></u>		2,332,730	
Reserve	978,691	6	764,883	5	764,883	5
Special reserve	227,788	1	95,072	-	95,072	1
Unappropriated earnings	4,746,710	29	5,059,852	32	3,875,819	27
Total retained earnings	5,953,189	<u>36</u>	5,919,807	37	4,735,774	33
Other equity	(153,630)	<u>(1</u>)	(227,788)	<u>(1</u>)	(311,482)	<u>(2</u>)
Total equity attributable to owners of the Company	9,969,515	60	9,854,905	62	8,587,178	61
NON-CONTROLLING INTERESTS	59,890	_	71,953	1	64,204	_
Total equity	10,029,405	60	9,926,858	63	8,651,382	61
						<u>61</u>
TOTAL	<u>\$ 16,681,082</u>	<u>100</u>	<u>\$ 15,807,745</u>	<u>100</u>	<u>\$ 14,161,873</u>	<u>100</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (In Thousands of New Taiwan Dollars, Except Earnings Per Share) (Reviewed, Not Audited)

	For the T	nths Ended June 30	For the Six Months Ended June 30					
	2018 2017		2018	0/	2017			
	Amount	%	Amount	%	Amount	%	Amount	%
OPERATING REVENUE (Notes 24 and 38)	\$ 6,144,074	100	\$ 5,338,061	100	\$ 12,280,311	100	\$ 10,691,230	100
OPERATING COSTS (Notes 12, 25 and 33)	(2,495,224)	(41)	(2,144,339)	<u>(40</u>)	(5,025,504)	<u>(40</u>)	(4,327,325)	<u>(40</u>)
GROSS PROFIT	3,648,850	59	3,193,722	60	7,254,807	60	6,363,905	60
OPERATING EXPENSES (Note 25)								
Selling and marketing expenses General and administrative	(2,711,589)	(44)	(2,341,030)	(44)	(5,338,027)	(43)	(4,578,003)	(43)
expenses	(236,008)	(4)	(225,003)	(4)	(493,127)	(5)	(488,037)	(5)
Research and development expenses	(9,034)		(9,262)		(17,612)		(18,452)	
Total operating expenses	(2,956,631)	<u>(48</u>)	(2,575,295)	<u>(48</u>)	(5,848,766)	(48)	(5,084,492)	<u>(48</u>)
OPERATING INCOME	692,219	11	618,427	12	1,406,041	12	1,279,413	12
NON-OPERATING INCOME AND EXPENSES (Notes 15, 25, 28 and 33)								
Other income	74,645	1	99,782	2	167,022	2	176,182	2
Other gains and losses	(30,813)	-	(12,465)	(1)	(61,849)	(1)	(68,687)	(1)
Finance costs Share of profit of associates	(6,610)	-	(9,621)	-	(13,083)	-	(17,721)	-
and joint ventures	1,439		2,304		7,354		11,149	
Total non-operating income and expenses	38,661	1	80,000	1	99,444	1	100,923	1
PROFIT BEFORE INCOME TAX	730,880	12	698,427	13	1,505,485	13	1,380,336	13
INCOME TAX EXPENSE (Note 26)	(210,042)	(4)	(214,154)	<u>(4</u>)	(476,243)	(4)	(416,718)	(4)
NET PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD	520,838	8	484,273	9	1,029,242	9	963,618	9
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS) Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss: Exchange differences arising on translation to the presentation currency Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss: Exchange differences on translating foreign	(116,453)	(2)	159,249	3	64,396	(2)	(247,907)	(2)
operations	86,903	2	(54,151)	(1)	10,054		29,519	
Total other comprehensive income	(29,550)		105,098	2	74,450	<u>(2</u>)	(218,388)	<u>(2)</u>
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE PERIOD	<u>\$ 491,288</u>	8	<u>\$ 589,371</u>	11	<u>\$ 1,103,692</u>	7	<u>\$ 745,230</u>	7

(Continued)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (In Thousands of New Taiwan Dollars, Except Earnings Per Share) (Reviewed, Not Audited)

	For the T	Three Mon	ths Ended June 30	0	For the	Six Mont	hs Ended June 30		
	2018		2017		2018		2017		
	Amount	%	Amount	%	Amount	%	Amount	%	
NET PROFIT ATTRIBUTABLE TO:									
Owners of the Company	\$ 518,465	8	\$ 476,265	9	\$ 1,018,414	9	\$ 954,042	9	
Non-controlling interests	2,373		8,008		10,828		9,576		
	<u>\$ 520,838</u>	8	<u>\$ 484,273</u>	9	<u>\$ 1,029,242</u>	9	<u>\$ 963,618</u>	9	
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO:									
Owners of the Company	\$ 488,689	8	\$ 580,702	11	\$ 1,092,572	7	\$ 737,632	7	
Non-controlling interests	2,599		8,669		11,120		7,598		
	<u>\$ 491,288</u>	8	<u>\$ 589,371</u>	11	<u>\$ 1,103,692</u>	7	<u>\$ 745,230</u>	7	
EARNINGS PER SHARE (Note 27)	\$ 2.88		\$ 2.65		\$ 5.66		\$ 5.20		
Basic	<u>\$ 2.00</u>		<u>\$ 2.65</u>		<u>\$ 5.66</u>		<u>\$ 5.30</u>		

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.

(Concluded)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY (In Thousands of New Taiwan Dollars)

(Reviewed, Not Audited)

				Equity Attributa	able to the Owners	s of the Company					
		Ca	pital Stock			Retained Earning		Other Equity Exchange Differences on Translating			
	Shares (Thousand)	Share Capital	Stock Dividends to Be Distributed	Capital Surplus	Reserve	Special Reserve	Unappropriated Earnings	Foreign Operations	Total	Non-controlling Interests	Total Equity
BALANCE AT JANUARY 1, 2017	148,176	\$ 1,481,760	\$ -	\$ 2,681,126	\$ 590,779	\$ 38,098	\$ 3,893,735	\$ (95,072)	\$ 8,590,426	\$ 77,308	\$ 8,667,734
BALANCE AT JANUARY 1, 2017 Reserve Special reserve Cash dividends distributed by the Company	- - -	- - -	- - -	- - -	174,104 - -	56,974	(174,104) (56,974) (740,880)	- - -	- - (740,880)	- - -	- (740,880)
Issuance of share dividends from capital surplus	-	-	148,176	(148,176)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Cash dividends distributed by subsidiaries	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(20,702)	(20,702)
Net profit for the six months ended June 30, 2017	-	-	-	-	-	-	954,042	-	954,042	9,576	963,618
Other comprehensive income (loss) for the six months ended June 30, 2017, net of income tax	_			<u>-</u>			<u>-</u>	(216,410)	(216,410)	(1,978)	(218,388)
Total comprehensive income for the six months ended June 30, 2017							954,042	(216,410)	737,632	<u>7,598</u>	745,230
BALANCE AT JUNE 30, 2017	148,176	\$ 1,481,760	<u>\$ 148,176</u>	\$ 2,532,950	<u>\$ 764,883</u>	<u>\$ 95,072</u>	\$ 3,875,819	<u>\$ (311,482)</u>	<u>\$ 8,587,178</u>	<u>\$ 64,204</u>	\$ 8,651,382
BALANCE AT JANUARY 1, 2018	162,994	\$ 1,629,936	\$ -	\$ 2,532,950	\$ 764,883	\$ 95,072	\$ 5,059,852	\$ (227,788)	\$ 9,854,905	\$ 71,953	\$ 9,926,858
Appropriation of 2017 earning Reserve Special reserve Cash dividends distributed by the Company Stock dividends distributed by the Company	- - - 707	7,070	- - - -	- - - -	213,808	132,716	(213,808) (132,716) (977,962) (7,070)	- - -	- - (977,962) -	- - -	- (977,962) -
Other changes in capital surplus Issuance of share dividends from capital surplus	16,299	162,994	-	(162,994)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Cash dividends distributed by subsidiaries	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(23,183)	(23,183)
Net profit for the six months ended June 30, 2018	-	-	-	-	-	-	1,018,414	-	1,018,414	10,828	1,029,242
Other comprehensive income (loss) for the six months ended June 30, 2018, net of income tax	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	<u>74,158</u>	74,158	292	74,450
Total comprehensive income for the six months ended June 30, 2018							1,018,414	74,158	1,092,572	11,120	1,103,692
BALANCE AT JUNE 30, 2018	<u>180,000</u>	\$ 1,800,000	\$ -	<u>\$ 2,369,956</u>	<u>\$ 978,691</u>	<u>\$ 227,788</u>	<u>\$ 4,746,710</u>	<u>\$ (153,630)</u>	<u>\$ 9,969,515</u>	\$ 59,890	<u>\$ 10,029,405</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(In Thousands of New Taiwan Dollars) (Reviewed, Not Audited)

	For the Six Months Ended June 30		
	2018	2017	
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES			
Income before income tax	\$ 1,505,485	\$ 1,380,336	
Adjustments for:	ψ 1,505, 4 05	Ψ 1,360,330	
Expected credit loss recognized on trade receivables	10,913	_	
Impairment loss reversed on trade receivables	10,713	(307)	
Depreciation expenses	588,259	530,822	
Amortization expenses	11,780	15,265	
Net (gain) loss on fair value change of financial liabilities held for	11,700	13,203	
trading	15,428	(20,610)	
Interest expense	13,083	17,721	
Interest income	(99,949)	(65,821)	
Share of profit of associates and joint ventures	(7,354)	(11,149)	
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment	19,578	37,880	
Loss on disposal of intangible assets	19,576	10	
*	2,153	12,695	
Impairment loss of non-financial assets	2,133	590	
Amortization of prepayments for leases	•	390	
Government grants Changes in appenting assets and liabilities	(1,018)	-	
Changes in operating assets and liabilities			
Financial assets mandatorily classified as at fair value through	504.460		
profit or loss	504,469	(200)	
Notes receivable	(517)	(288)	
Trade receivables	25,916	83,673	
Other receivables	13,806	10,313	
Inventories	78,762	56,640	
Prepayments	54,970	(77,314)	
Other current assets	(116)	(3,351)	
Other operating assets	38	1,035	
Notes payable	1,151	121	
Trade payables	(110,666)	(260,982)	
Other payables	(138,203)	(46,288)	
Provisions	28,756	3,913	
Contract liabilities	142,700	-	
Receipts in advance	-	162,179	
Other current liabilities	(1,097)	4,579	
Cash generated from operations	2,660,633	1,831,662	
Interest paid	(9,615)	(17,120)	
Income taxes paid	(394,860)	(369,772)	
Net cash generated from operating activities	2,256,158	1,444,770	
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES			
Purchase of financial assets at amortized cost	(473,659)	_	
1 Grondso of inflational associa at annormized cost	(773,037)	(Continued)	
		(Continued)	

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(In Thousands of New Taiwan Dollars) (Reviewed, Not Audited)

	For the Six Months Ended June 30	
	2018	2017
Proceeds from redemption of financial assets at amortized cost	41,187	_
Purchase of debt investments with no active market	-	(521,976)
Acquisition of associates	-	(106)
Payments for property, plant and equipment	(683,747)	(647,184)
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment	23,457	19,353
Increase in refundable deposits	(54,741)	(86,300)
Decrease in refundable deposits	28,985	52,415
Payments for intangible assets	(12,357)	(10,194)
Proceeds from disposal of intangible assets	-	3
Increase in prepayments for leases	(352,534)	(154,980)
Increase in prepayments for equipment	(18,597)	(95,109)
Interest received	93,995	58,341
Net cash used in investing activities	(1,408,011)	(1,385,737)
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Proceeds from short-term borrowings	175,972	282,646
Repayments of short-term borrowings	(379,373)	(231,094)
Repayments of long-term borrowings	(90,643)	-
Proceeds from guarantee deposits received	10,382	17,606
Refund of guarantee deposits received	(2,694)	(7,751)
Dividends paid to non-controlling interests	(23,183)	(20,702)
Net cash (used in)/generated from financing activities	(309,539)	40,705
EFFECT OF EXCHANGE RATE CHANGES ON THE BALANCE OF		
CASH HELD IN FOREIGN CURRENCIES	47,757	(90,411)
NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	586,365	9,327
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE BEGINNING OF THE PERIOD	2,794,862	3,151,391

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.

(Concluded)